

No. 02-1432

IN THE
S upreme Court of the U nited S tates

DANIEL HEIMMERMANN AND EMILY HEIMMERMANN,
BOTH INDIVIDUALLY AND ON BEHALF OF THEMSELVES
AND ALL OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED,

Petitioners,

v.

FIRST UNION MORTGAGE CORPORATION,
Respondent.

BETH A. RICHARDSON AND
PAMELA C. HIRSCH, INDIVIDUALLY AND ON BEHALF OF
ALL OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED, DAVID L. HIRSCH,

Petitioners,

v.

BANKAMERICA CORPORATION, A DELAWARE CORPORATION,
BANK OF AMERICA FSB, INC., A HAWAII CORPORATION,
BANKAMERICA MORTGAGE, A DIVISION OF BANKAMERICA FSB,
A HAWAII CORPORATION,

Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit**

**BRIEF OF NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF CONSUMER
ADVOCATES AND
PUBLIC CITIZEN AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

DANIEL HUME

Counsel of Record

KIRBY MCINERNEY & SQUIRE, LLP830
Third Avenue New York, New
York 10022 (212) 371-6600

Counsel for Amici Curiae

May 27, 2003

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	5
ARGUMENT:	
I. YIELD SPREAD PREMIUMS ARE DESIGNED TO ENCOURAGE BUSINESS REFERRALS, NOT TO FINANCE CLOSING COSTS.....	7
A. Yield Spread Premiums Are Marketed And Designed To Promote Business Referrals7	
B. Respondents Misrepresent Consumer Choice In Today's Marketplace9	
III. THERE IS NO SUCH THING AS A "REASONABLE" REFERRAL FEE UNDER RESPA10	
III. CLASS ACTIONS ARE BOTH APPROPRIATE AND NECESSARY TO REMEDY AND DETER VIOLATIONS OF RESPA12	
IV. HUD'S 2001 POLICY STATEMENT DEPRIVES CONSUMERS OF ANY INPUT INTO THE RULEMAKING PROCESS AND	

SHOULD NOT BE GIVEN DEFERENCE BY THE COURTS	15
CONCLUSION	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Adams Fruit Co. v. Barrett</i> , 494 U.S. 638 (1990).....	18
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591, 617 (1997)14	
<i>Boulware v. Crossland Mortgage Corp.</i> , 291 F.3d 261 (4th Cir. 2002)6, 12	
<i>Chevron USA, Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)1, 6, 17	
<i>Culpepper v. Irwin Mortgage Corp.</i> , 253 F.3d 1324 (11th Cir. 2001), <i>cert. denied</i> , 534 U.S. 1118 (2002)6	
<i>Deposit Guar. Nat'l Bank v. Roper</i> , 445 U.S. 326 (1980)13	
<i>Krzalic v. Republic Title Co.</i> , 314 F.3d 875 (7th Cir. 2002)6	
<i>Martin v. Occupational Safety & Health Review Comm'n</i> , 449 U.S. 144 (1991)17	
<i>Skidmore v. Swift & Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 134 (1944).....	18

STATUTES, REGULATIONS, AND RULES

Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. §§ 551 <i>et seq.</i> 16	
Emergency Home Finance Act of 1970, § 701, 84 Stat. 46110	
Real Estate Settlement Procedures Act of 1974, 12 U.S.C. §§ 2601 <i>et seq.</i> 1, 2	

§ 4(a), 12 U.S.C. § 2603(a).....	3
§ 8(a), 12 U.S.C. § 2607(a).....	<i>passim</i>
§ 8(b), 12 U.S.C. § 2607(b).....	6, 12
§ 8(c), 12 U.S.C. § 2607(c).....	10, 11
§ 8(d)(5), 12 U.S.C. § 2607(d)(5).....	12
24 C.F.R. Pt. 3500.....	18
§ 3500.2.....	4
App. A.....	3
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6.....	1

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

*Predatory Mortgage Lending Practices —
Abusive Uses of Yield Spread Premiums:
Hearing Before the Senate Comm. on
Banking, Housing, and Urban Affairs
(Jan. 8, 2002)*15, 16

Opening Statement of Chairman Paul
S. Sarbanes, *available at*
[http://www.senate.
gov/~banking/02_01hr g/010802/sarbanes.html](http://www.senate.gov/~banking/02_01hr g/010802/sarbanes.html)

Prepared Statement of Prof. Howell E.
Jackson, Finn M.W. Caspersen and
Household International
Professor of Law and Associate
Dean for Research and Special
Programs, Harvard Law School,

available *at*
http://www.senate.gov/~banking/102_01hr g/010802/index.html, 16

*Real Estate Settlement Costs, FHA Mortgage Foreclosures, Housing Abandonment, and Site Selection Policies: Hearings on H.R. 13337 Before the Subcomm. on Housing of the House Comm. of Banking and Currency, 92d Cong. (1972)*14

*Real Estate Settlement Costs: Hearings on H.R. 9989 Before the Subcomm. on Housing of the House Comm. on Banking and Currency, 93d Cong. (1973)*11

S. Rep. No. 93-866 (1974), *reprinted in* 1974 U.S.C.A.N. 65462, 10

Testimony of Gail Laster, General Counsel, U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development, Before the Subcomms. on Financial Institutions and Consumer Credit and on Housing and Community Opportunity of the House Comm. on Banking and Financial Services, 105th Cong. (July 22, 1998)2

Testimony of James McCabe on behalf of the Mortgage Bankers Association of America Before the Subcomm. on Housing and Community Opportunity of the House Comm. on Banking and Financial Services, 105th Cong. (Mar. 27, 1998)2

OTHER MATERIALS

Paul Barron, *Federal Regulation of Real Estate and Mortgage Lending* (3d ed. 1992)2

Leonard A. Bernstein, *RESPA Invades Home Equity, Home Improvement and Mobile Home Financing*, 48 Consumer Fin. L.Q. Rep. 194 (1994)8

Robert A. Cook, *Yield Spread Premiums Come Under Attack*, 48 Consumer Fin. L.Q. Rep. 94 (1994)7

HEL Lenders May Be Sued On Broker Referrals
National Mortgage News (Apr. 3, 1995)8

HUD News Release, No. 99-191, *New Reports Document Discrimination Against Minorities by Mortgage Lending Institutions* (Sept. 15, 1999)14

Joe Lefkoff, *HUD Continued Inaction Contributes to the Chaos Associated with RESPA* (1997), available at www.nhema.org/hudrespa.htm7

Joe Lefkoff, *Traditional Broker Compensation Under RESPA: Is it Legal?*
Equity Magazine (Dec. 1994)8-9

Grant E. Mitchell, *RESPA the Inside Story*, 60 *Mortgage Banking* 26, 1999 WL 12029502 (Nov. 1, 1999)3

Mortgage Lending Discrimination: A Review of Existing Evidence (Turner & Skidmore eds., 1999)14, 15

Mortgage Settlement Costs: Report of the Department of Housing and Urban Development and Veterans

Administration (Mar. 1972) (Comm. Print of the Senate Comm. on Banking, Housing and Urban Affairs, 93d Cong., 2d Sess.)10-11

Real Estate Settlement Procedures Act (RESPA) Disclosure of Fees Paid to Mortgage Brokers; Proposed Rule and Notice of Proposed Information Collection Requirements, 62 Fed. Reg. 53912 (1997)18, 19

Real Estate Settlement Procedures Act (RESPA) Statement of Policy 1999-1 Regarding Lender Payments to Mortgage Brokers, 64 Fed. Reg. 10080 (1999)*passim*

Real Estate Settlement Procedures Act Statement of Policy 2001-1: Clarification of Statement of Policy 1999-1 Regarding Lender Payments to Mortgage Brokers, and Guidance Concerning Unearned Fees Under Section 8(b), 66 Fed. Reg. 53052 (2001)*passim*

Standards and Guidelines for Litigating and Settling Consumer Class Actions, 176 F.R.D. 375 (1997)13
